| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) 09 - 05 - 008 No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)   | 2008 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   |
|---|--|
|   | T 700 SEP -3 M 10: U2  |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and practical Circles in Section 2015  | 3055   |
| I. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s)   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  |
| Kenneth p. Glynn, Vice-Preside:<br>Valley Design, Inc.  | Name: Innopak, Inc. Internal Address:  |
| Execution Date(s) July 31, 2008  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X                               | Street Address: 2 Harbor Blvd.   |
| X Assignment Merger   | City: Brick  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name   | State: New Jersey  |
| Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License   | Country: U.S.A. Zip: 08732   |
| Other   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/315,694   | B. Patent No.(s) 5,738,234 6,068,126 6,029,835 6,460,693 6,413,246 6,419,663 6,508,793 6,681,945 6,726,053 6,854,618 6,964,336 7,017,782 7,025,235 |
| Additional numbers a  Name and address to whom correspondence   | 6. Total number of applications and patents  |
| oncerning document should be mailed:  | involved: 14   |
| Name: Deirdra M. Meagher, Esq.  nternal Address:  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 560.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  |
| treet Address: GlynnTech, Inc.  24 Mine Street  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account  X Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)                                   |
| ity: Flemington   | 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers   |
| tate: NJ Zip: 08822-1598  | Expiration Date  |
| hone Number: (908) 788-0077  ax Number: (908) 788-3999  | b. Deposit Account Number  |
| mail Address:   | Authorized User Name   |
| Signature: Deudra M. Mea<br>Signature   | 3 Sept. 2008<br>Date   |
| Deirdra M. Meagher Name of Person Signing   | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:   |
| Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of CC: Stuart DeJonge | t) should be faxed to (703) 34 5 5, or mailed to:<br>f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450 63, 547 2008 DBYRNE 00000067 11315694<br>01 FC:8021 560.            |

PATENT REEL: 021478 FRAME: 0747

## ASSIGNMENT OF OWNERSHIP OF ISSUED PATENTS

Whereas, Valley Design, Inc. of 24 Mine Street, Flemington, New Jersey 08822, hereafter referred to as "assignor" and ownership of certain new and useful inventions; as follows:

| U.S. Patent # | Date Issued | Title and Status  |
|---------------|-------------|---|
| 5,738,234     | 4-14-98     | Container Insert for Volume Reduction   |
| 6,068,126     | 5-30-02     | Press to lift flat pill pack  |
| 6,029,835     | 2-20-02     | CR Cap with Built-In Auto Retracting Key Mechanism                                  |
| 6,460,693     | 10-8-02     | CR Blister Pack Container with Compound Action Release<br>Mechanism                 |
| 6,413,246     | 7-2-02      | Metered, Mechanically Propelled Liquid Dispenser. This is part of the Duerr License |
| 6,419,663     | 7-16-02     | Mechanically Propelled Metered Liquid Dispenser. This is part of the Duerr License  |
| 6,508,793     | 1-21-03     | Invertible Eye Drop Dispenser Device. GlynnTech, Inc. Owns 50% of this patent       |
| 6,681,945     | 1-27-04     | CR Overcap for Oval Containers  |
| 6,726,053     | 4-27-04     | CR Multiple Dosage Blister Pack Dispenser   |
| 6,854,618     | 2-15-05     | CR Blister Pack Dispenser with Multi-positional Push Tabs                           |
| 6,964,336     | 11-15-05    | CR Container for Applicator   |
| 7,017,782     | 3-28-06     | CR Safety Cap for Applicator Tubes  |
| 7,025,235     | 4-11-06     | Fluid Dispenser with Adjustable Size Dispensing Orifice                             |

Pending Patent Application Serial No. 11/315,694, filed 12-22-05, titled Metered Dispenser with Feed-Containing Piston Drive Mechanism.

007081808hub/kpg/jl

PATENT REEL: 021478 FRAME: 0748 Whereas, Innopak, Inc. of 2 Harbor Blvd., Brick, New Jersey 08732, herein referred to "Assignee" is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars (\$10.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I/We, the applicant(s), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 31<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2008 at Flemington, New Jersey.

Kenneth P. Glynn, Vice Pre Valley Design, Inc.

007081808hub/kpg/jl

PATENT REEL: 021478 FRAME: 0749